

~!

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9710/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 22/12/2006 in WP No.798/1991 of The  
HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

MADHUKAR SABHA SHIVARKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12473 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9816 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11179 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report

SLP(C) NO. 6484 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6447 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...../2014 CC NO. 5205-5206 of 2011

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...../2014 CC NOs. 5213-5214 of 2011

(For permission to file SLP and c/delay in filing substitution application  
and substitution for bringing on record LRs. of deceased petitioner and  
office report)

Date: 03/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sudhakar E. Avhad, Adv.

Mr. Karri Venkata Reddy, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Sibbal, Adv.

Mr. Saleem Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

for M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Advs.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Rajeev B. Masodkar, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. M.L. Patil, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.  
Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.  
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Ranjan, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is common ground that respondent No. 23, namely, Ganpat Sadashiv Kshirsagar (Teli) in S.L.P.(C) No. 11179 of 2007 is dead. The said respondent No. 23 is also respondent No. 8 in S.L.P.(C) No. 9710 of 2007 and respondent No. 7 in S.L.P.(C) No. 12473 of 2007 and respondent No. 23 in S.L.P.(C) No. 9816 of 2007.

As prayed for, six weeks' time is granted to take steps for bringing his legal representatives on record.

S.L.P.(C) No....CC Nos. 5205-5206 of 2011:  
Delay condoned.  
Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

S.L.P.(C) No....CC Nos. 5213-5214 of 2011:

Delay condoned.  
Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Petitioner No. 1, namely, Narayan Shankarao Girme, is dead. An application has been filed for bringing his legal representatives on record. There is also delay in filing the substitution application. We condone the delay in filing the substitution application and allow the substitution application.

Let the name of Petitioner No. 1 be deleted and the names of his legal representatives be substituted.

Cause title be amended within two weeks.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
|Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| |Assistant Registrar

|  
|